account for the frequency of disruptions resulting from unexpected technical issues,

vandalism, short of gas productions, political or social instability, price shocks, etc.

For the cost of gas transportation, we will assume an upward and downward review of the

cost by 20% each, which is $0.64/Mcf and $0.96/Mcf respectively. The current cost of gas

transportation is $0.8/Mcf as earlier mentioned. Similarly, the initial investment cost, will be

varied by 20% higher and 20% lower. Table 3.17 summarises the result of these sensitivity

scenarios.

97

Gas pipelines Base scenario Discount rate

lower
scenario12.92%

Discount rate

higher scenario
19.38%

Capacity

scenario: 20%
lower

Capacity

scenario: 20%
higher

Cost of gas

transportation:
Lower scenario

$0.64/Mcf

Cost of gas

transportation:
Higher scenario

$0.96/Mcf

IIC 20% Lower

scenario

ICC 20% higher

scenario

BSRO

NPV 2,426,384,322.79
3,297,889,483.09

1,835,108,758.89

1,698,453,420.49

3,154,315,225.09

1,698,453,420.49

3,154,315,225.09

2,669,038,360.53

2,183,730,285.05

IRR 50.38% 50.38% 50.38% 40.12% 60.64% 40.12% 60.64% 63.21% 41.83%

PAYBACK PREIOD

(YRS)

2.60 2.45 2.76 3.46 2.07 3.46 2.07 1.97 3.27

All pipelines route

options

NPV 1,947,786,895.83 3,050,997,507.92 1,199,846,686.60 1,014,803,845.76 2,880,769,945.90 1,014,803,845.76 2,880,769,945.90 2,491,212,566.73 1,404,361,224.93

IRR 28.44% 28.44% 28.44% 22.56% 34.31% 22.56% 34.31% 35.78% 23.54%

PAYBACK PREIOD
(YRS)

5.62 4.99 6.48 8.42 4.26 8.42 4.26 4.01 7.75

BNRO

NPV 998,262,864.07
1,747,778,996.11

490,271,031.40

361,066,549.95

1,635,459,178.18

361,066,549.95

1,635,459,178.18

1,435,806,605.37

560,719,122.77

IRR 23.98% 23.98% 23.98% 18.99% 28.96% 18.99% 28.96% 30.21% 19.82%

PAYBACK PREIOD

(YRS)

7.49 6.38 9.34 12.68 5.47 12.68 5.47 5.12 11.26

BRO

NPV 1,022,543,778.19 1,534,941,888.64 675,098,554.82 590,417,967.16 1,454,669,589.22 590,417,967.16 1,454,669,589.22 1,250,160,833.58 794,926,722.80

IRR 31.55% 31.55% 31.55% 25.05% 38.04% 25.05% 38.04% 39.66% 26.13%

PAYBACK PREIOD

(YRS)

4.8 4.35 5.40 6.92 3.71 6.92 3.71 3.51 6.45

SRO

NPV 949,524,031.76 1,303,261,694.95 709,605,494.97 653,737,295.81 1,245,310,767.72 653,737,295.81 1,245,310,767.72 1,055,405,961.36 843,642,102.16

IRR 46.85% 46.85% 46.85% 37.30% 56.41% 37.30% 56.41% 58.80% 38.89%

PAYBACK PREIOD
(YRS)

2.83 2.67 3.01 3.80 2.27 3.80 2.27 2.15 3.60

NRO

NPV -478,505,650 -246,749,501.33 -635,166,001.46 -683,576,153.48 -

273,435,147.31

-683,576,153.48 -273,435,147.31 -177,734,017.23 -779,277,283.56

IRR 10.59% 10.59% 10.59% 8.13% 13.00% 8.13% 13.00% 13.59% 8.55%

PAYBACK PREIOD

(YRS)

Table 3.17: Results of all the sensitivity scenario

98

Table 3.17 shows the results of all the sensitivity scenarios, for each pipeline. NPV, IRR and

Payback period was calculated for each gas pipeline option and for each scenario, including

the base scenario. The highest NPV of each pipeline was when the discount rate was lower at

12.92%. The highest IRR and lowest payback period of all the gas pipelines options were

when the IIC was reduced by 20%. Payback period is less flexible than the other indicators.

This means that the gas pipelines are highly responsive to discount rate and IIC.  The